



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2022-0707 **Version**: 1

Type: Motion Status: Approved

File created: 7/15/2022 In control: General Legislative Session

On agenda: 8/10/2022 Final action: 8/10/2022

Title: Motion 22-301, approving the Agreement for Professional Services: Helicopter and Broker Support

with Northwest Helicopters, LLC

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections: 3.04.140 (8) - Award, execution, by whom

Attachments: 1. Motion 22-301, 2. Staff Report, 3. Agreement - SIGNED, 4. Certificate of Insurance, 5. Motion

Assignment Slip

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/10/2022	1	General Legislative Session	Approved	Pass
8/9/2022	1	Law and Justice / Human Services Committee	Moved to the GLS Consent Agenda	
8/9/2022	1	Administrative Session	Assigned	

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Motion 22-301, approving the Agreement for Professional Services: Helicopter and Broker Support with

Northwest Helicopters, LLC **DEPARTMENT:** Sheriff's Office

ORIGINATOR: Karla Beers

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Ken Klein (7/20/22)

PURPOSE: Council Approval and Executive Signature on the Agreement for Professional Services with Northwest Helicopter, LLC to provide helicopter purchase brokerage services.

BACKGROUND: The County's current 1968 Hughes 500P observation helicopter (SnoHawk 1) is approaching the end of its useful life and the airframe needs to be replaced. A small, light search/Law Enforcement helicopter is needed to conduct Search operation for Search and Rescue missions. It is also critical in supporting patrol and SWAT with the FLIR Camera, Live Video Downlink and Searchlight capabilities. All this special equipment can be transferred over to a newer airframe. Funding was approved for the replacement in the 2022 budget; RFP 22-026BC was issued to provide broker services to the County for the purchase of a used MD 500E helicopter.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

EXPEND : FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS	
---	------------	--------	-----------	--

File #: 2022-0707, Version: 1			
311.527180016000 - Facilities	\$1,465,322.46		
TOTAL	\$1,465,322.46		
REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
			+
TOTAL			
DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: Property	Funds have been	allocated in 2022 f	rom the sale of the Cat
CONTRACT INFORMATION: ORIGINAL × CONTRACT#			\$1,465,322.46
AMENDMENTCONTRACT#		AMOUNT	
Contract Period			

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Reviewed/approved by: Norm Link (Sheriff 7/19/22), Sheila Barker (Risk Management 7/19/22), Jim Woodard (Finance 7/19/22).